

No. 18-1109

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ARIZONA VOICE FOR CRIME  
VICTIMS INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
COLLEEN CLASE  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS E. LORDAN  
NATHAN ANDREWS  
ARIZONA VOICE FOR CRIME VICTIMS INC.  
111 East Taylor Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
480-600-2661  
cclase@voiceforvictims.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Crime Victims Have the Right to Proceedings Free From Unreasonable Delay, Which Would Be Further Thwarted By the Granting of the Relief McKinney Seeks .....	9
II. The Importance of “Finality” Militates Against the Granting of the Relief McKinney Seeks .....	14
III. Delays in Obtaining Justice Cause Significant Harm to Victims of Violent Crime .....	18
IV. The Emotional Harm Caused to Victims by Delay, Which Is Recognized By State and Federal Law, Should Be Given Great Weight.....	21
V. There Was No <i>Eddings</i> Error in McKinney’s Sentencing .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972) .....	11, 12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353 (1993) .....	31
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	17
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Myers</i> , 243 Ariz. 84, 402 P.3d 442 (2017) .....	22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	26
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	14
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	24
<i>In re Gary Olesen</i> , 447 Fed.Appx. 868 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Knapp v. Martone</i> , 170 Ariz. 237, 823 P.2d 685 (1992) .....	22
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	15
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	25
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 630 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	14, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2692 (2019) .....	7
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 2009 WL 2432738 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	6
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 730 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	26
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	12, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	26
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	17
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 226 Ariz. 545, 250 P.3d 1174 (2011) .....	22
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 243 Ariz. 451, 410 P.3d 433 (2018) .....	22
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 226 Ariz. 234, 245 P.3d 919 (App. 2011) .....	22
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 185 Ariz. 567, 917 P.2d 1214 (1996) .....	5
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 245 Ariz. 225, 426 P.3d 1204 (2018) .....	2, 7
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 227 Ariz. 186, 254 P.3d 1132 (2011) .....	17
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> , 2012 WL 3062799 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> , 811 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1332 (2017) .....	17, 18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) ....	3, 5, 6, 25, 27
<i>Towery v. Ryan</i> , 673 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	24
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1 .....	21
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(1).....	10
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(10).....	2, 10, 22
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(C). .....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(C)-(D).....	22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	26
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3771 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7) .....	2, 11, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(2) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(2)(A) .....	2, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(2)(D) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	10
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(1) (now § 13-751(F)(1)).....	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(5) (now § 13-751(F)(5)).....	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(6) (now § 13-751(F)(6)).....	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(G) (now A.R.S. § 13-751(G)).....	28
A.R.S. § 13-755 .....	17, 18
A.R.S. § 13-4401(19) .....	9, 22
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Ariz.R.Crim.P. 39(b)(17) .....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angelynne Amick-McMullan, et al., <i>Family Survivors of Homicide Victims: Theoretical Perspectives and an Exploratory Study</i> , 2 J. Traum. Stress 21 (1989) .....	20
Dan S. Levy, <i>Balancing the Scales of Justice</i> , 89 Judicature 289 (2006) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dean G. Kilpatrick & Ron Acierno, <i>Mental Health Needs of Crime Victims: Epidemiology and Outcomes</i> , 16 J. Traum. Stress 119 (2003).....	19
Dr. Joel H. Hammer, <i>The Effect of Offender Punishment on Crime Victim's Recovery and Perceived Fairness (Equity) and Process Control</i> , University Microfilms International 87, Ann Arbor, MI (1989) .....	20, 21
Gessner H. Harrison, <i>The Good, The Bad, and The Ugly: Arizona's Courts and the Crime Victims' Bill of Rights</i> , 34 Ariz. St. L.J. 531 (2002) .....	22
Heidi M. Zinzow, et al., <i>Examining Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms in a National Sample of Homicide Survivors: Prevalence and Comparison to Other Violence Victims</i> , 24 J. Traum. Stress 743 (December 2011) .....	18, 19
Jim Parsons & Tiffany Bergin, <i>The Impact of Criminal Justice Involvement on Victims' Mental Health</i> , 23 J. Traum. Stress 182 (2010) .....	19, 20
Judith Lewis Herman, <i>The Mental Health of Crime Victims: Impact of Legal Intervention</i> , 16 J. Traum. Stress 159 (2003) .....	20
Patricia A. Resick, <i>The Psychological Impact of Rape</i> , 8 J. Interpersonal Violence 223 (1993).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Crime Victims' Rights During Criminal Investigations?</i> , 104 J. Crim. Law and Criminology 59 (2014) .....	23
Uli Orth, <i>Secondary Victimization of Crime Victims by Criminal Proceedings</i> , 15 Soc. Just. Res. 313 (2002) .....	20
